NASTE Season 2015 — Race #12
April 12, 2015
Too Bad Motorplex, Portland, Oregon

Too Bad Motorplex

5

A great group of twenty-seven racers attended the 12™ NASTE race at Bill Bostic’s Too Bad Motorplex in
Fairview this past Sunday. The car of the afternoon — Parma Womps — 1:24 scale. VW Bugs to be
specific. Harkening all the way back to the early days of NASTE — a Dave Smith design.

Now you’d think with all those bugs loose that someone was going to get slugged but the only violence
in attendance was occurring on the track. The little slug-a-bugs buzzed around the circuit like a hoard of

angry bees with each driver pushing to the limit.

Occasionally one of the bees would get sent off with a little slap. That only seemed to make them
angrier.

Despite such raucous behavior no bees were damaged - and no drivers were slugged.

When two sets of heats finally concluded Goose Gossett slipped by Flyin’ Bryan Trachsel for the win in
the Expert division with Rico Locati and Terry Abbot finishing tied for third.

Jeff Fields took the top spot in the NASTE Challenge division with Thomas ‘the Chizzle’ Flood second and
Tyler Petrequin in third.

Thanks to Bill for hosting and all the others that contributed to a splendid afternoon.



Here are the final results:

Race No. 12 - TooBad Motorplex - NASTE Challenge

Jeff Fields
Thomas Flood
Tyler Petrequin
Mitch Brooks
John Fisher
Dana Denton
Al Christensen
Frank Lynn
Todd Flood
Victoria Saager
Perry Petrequin
Tim Booze
June Petrequin
Amy Fields
Derek Van DeGraaf
Dominic Locati

Race No. 12 - TooBad Motorplex - Experts
Goose Gossett
Bryan Trachsel
Terry Abbott
Rico Locati

Bill Bostic
Tracy Flood
Monte Saager
Richard Phillis
Dave Smith
Dorothy Abbott
Glenn Heath

Total
55.2
54.4
53.8
53.7
53.1
53.0
52.6
52.2
52.1
51.4
51.2
51.1
49.8
49.4
48.9
45.5

Total
58.9
58.5
58.4
58.4
57.9
57.8
57.4
56.6
56.1
54.0
53.0

Season Points
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12

Season Points
20
19
18
18
16
15
14
13
12
11
10



