NASTE Season 2015 – Race #12 April 12, 2015 Too Bad Motorplex, Portland, Oregon



A great group of twenty-seven racers attended the 12th NASTE race at Bill Bostic's Too Bad Motorplex in Fairview this past Sunday. The car of the afternoon – Parma Womps – 1:24 scale. VW Bugs to be specific. Harkening all the way back to the early days of NASTE – a Dave Smith design.

Now you'd think with all those bugs loose that someone was going to get slugged but the only violence in attendance was occurring on the track. The little slug-a-bugs buzzed around the circuit like a hoard of angry bees with each driver pushing to the limit.

Occasionally one of the bees would get sent off with a little slap. That only seemed to make them angrier.

Despite such raucous behavior no bees were damaged - and no drivers were slugged.

When two sets of heats finally concluded Goose Gossett slipped by Flyin' Bryan Trachsel for the win in the Expert division with Rico Locati and Terry Abbot finishing tied for third.

Jeff Fields took the top spot in the NASTE Challenge division with Thomas 'the Chizzle' Flood second and Tyler Petrequin in third.

Thanks to Bill for hosting and all the others that contributed to a splendid afternoon.

Here are the final results:

Race No. 12 - TooBad Motorplex - NASTE Challenge	Total	Season Points
Jeff Fields	55.2	20
Thomas Flood	54.4	19
Tyler Petrequin	53.8	18
Mitch Brooks	53.7	17
John Fisher	53.1	16
Dana Denton	53.0	15
Al Christensen	52.6	14
Frank Lynn	52.2	13
Todd Flood	52.1	12
Victoria Saager	51.4	11
Perry Petrequin	51.2	10
Tim Booze	51.1	9
June Petrequin	49.8	8
Amy Fields	49.4	7
Derek Van DeGraaf	48.9	6
Dominic Locati	45.5	5

Race No. 12 - TooBad Motorplex - Experts	Total	Season Points
Goose Gossett	58.9	20
Bryan Trachsel	58.5	19
Terry Abbott	58.4	18
Rico Locati	58.4	18
Bill Bostic	57.9	16
Tracy Flood	57.8	15
Monte Saager	57.4	14
Richard Phillis	56.6	13
Dave Smith	56.1	12
Dorothy Abbott	54.0	11
Glenn Heath	53.0	10